

No. 22-0909

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR.

ELEANOR RIGBY  
*PETITIONER*

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 20  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... xiii

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... xiii

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAD THE AUTHORITY TO CONFIRM THE DEBTOR’S PLAN OF REORGANIZATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) AND CORRECTLY APPLIED 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 AND 1123(b)(6) TO THE PLAN’S TERMS.....6

    A. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Held that the Bankruptcy Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plan Confirmation Under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....7

    B. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Held That the Bankruptcy Court May Utilize 11 U.S.C. § 105 And 1123(b)(6) When Determining Whether Third-Party Releases are Appropriate.....12

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISCHARGE EXCEPTIONS OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) APPLY ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS; THUS, THE DEBTOR’S DEBTS SHOULD BE DISCHARGED PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1192.....19

    A. The 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) Exceptions to Discharge Apply Only to Individual Debtors and Are Inapplicable to Non-Individuals .....21

    B. Chapter 12 Language Is Irrelevant To A Corporate Debtor That Is Not A Family-Owned Farming Corporation Or Family Fisherman Corporation.....26

C. Congress Passed The SBRA To Streamline Reorganization, And Applying  
Section 523(a) To Non-Individual Debtors Would Contradict Its Intention. ....28

CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101(18) .....	21, 26
11 U.S.C. § 101(19A) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 105 .....	4, 6, 12
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 109(e) .....	20, 21, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 109(f) .....	27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(g) .....	6, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1121 .....	26, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1121(b) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1121(c) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) .....	5, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1125 .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....	28

11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A) .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1141 .....	20, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1181 .....	28, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1181(a) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1181(b) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1189(a) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1190 .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1191 .....	3, 12, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1191(a) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b) .....	13, 21, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c) .....	13, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c)(2) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1192 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1192(2) .....	2, 22, 23, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1195 .....	28, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1222(b) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1222(c) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1228 .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1228(b) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C) .....	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(F) .....	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H) .....	5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(I) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(c) .....	7
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103–394, 108 Stat. 4106 (Oct. 22, 1994) .....	16
Bankruptcy Threshold Adjustment and Technical Corrections Act, 117 Pub. L. No. 151, 2022 Enacted S 3823, 117 Enacted S 3823, 136 Stat. 1298 .....	31
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, 116 Pub. L. No. 136, 2020 Enacted H.R. 748, 116 Enacted H.R. 748, 134 Stat. 281 .....	31

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	15
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	15
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	21
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803, 809 (1989) .....	21
<i>Exec. Bens. Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	24
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014) .....	1
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	18, 20
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	24
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 566 U.S. 93, 100 (2012) .....	21
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	24

**United States Circuit Court Cases**

<i>A.H. Robins Co., Inc. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Berhmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	22, 25
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 11, 14



*Gillman v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines)*, 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) .....9, 15

*In re A.H. Robins Co. Inc.*, 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989) .....10, 14

*In re Lazy Days’ RV Center Inc.*, 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) .....10

*In re Linear Elec. Co., Inc.*, 852 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2017) .....10

*In re Madison Hotel Assocs.*, 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984) .....13

*In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.*, 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

*Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 6, 13

*Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl)*, 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 13

*MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.*, 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 2988) ..... 11, 19

*Manati Sugar Co. v. Mock*, 75 F.2d 284 (2d Cir. 1935) ..... 13

*Munford v. Munford, Inc. (In re Munford, Inc.)*, 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Razavi v. Comm’r*, 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 1

*SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc. (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc.)*, 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 15
